
 

 

 

Oldham Borough Council 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Council Meeting 
Wednesday 8 September 2021 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 



 

 

 
OLDHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
To:  ALL MEMBERS OF OLDHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL,  

CIVIC CENTRE, OLDHAM 
 

Tuesday, 31 August 2021 
 

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council which will be held on 
Wednesday 8 September 2021 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, for 
the following purposes: 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  

2   To receive declarations of interest in any matter to be determined at the meeting  

3   Honorary Freeman of the Borough (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
NOTE: The meeting of the Council will conclude 3 hours and 30 minutes after the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
 
 
             

       
           
       Harry Catherall  
       Chief Executive 
 



 

 

 
PROCEDURE FOR NOTICE OF MOTIONS 

NO AMENDMENT 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROCEDURE FOR NOTICE OF MOTIONS 
 

WITH AMENDMENT 
PROCEDURE FOR NOTICE OF MOTIONS 

 
                                                WITH AMENDMENT 
 

                                    

MOTION – Mover of the Motion to MOVE 

MOTION – Seconder of the Motion to SECOND – May reserve right to 
speak 

DEBATE ON THE MOTION: Include Timings 

MOVER of Motion – Right of Reply 

VOTE – For/Against/Abstain 

Declare outcome of the VOTE 

RULE ON TIMINGS 
 
(a) No Member shall speak longer than four minutes on any Motion 
or Amendment, or by way of question, observation or reply, unless 
by consent of the Members of the Council present, he/she is allowed 
an extension, in which case only one extension of 30 seconds shall 
be allowed. 
 
(b) A Member replying to more than one question will have up to six 
minutes to reply to each question with an extension of 30 seconds 



 

 

WITH AMENDMENT 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MOTION – Mover of the Motion to MOVE 

MOTION – Seconder of the Motion to SECOND – May reserve right to speak 

AMENDMENT – Mover of the Amendment to MOVE 

AMENDMENT – Seconder of the Amendment to SECOND 

DEBATE on the Amendment 
For Timings - (See Overleaf) 

AMENDMENT – Mover of Original 
Motion – Right of Reply 

AMENDMENT – Mover of Amendment – 
Right of Reply 

VOTE ON AMENDMENT ONLY – 
For/Against/Abstain – CARRIED/LOST 

Call for any debate on Substantive Motion as 
Amended and then Call upon Mover of 
Original Motion – Right of Reply 

Call for any debate 
on Original Motion 
and then Call upon 
Mover of Original 
Motion – Right of 
Reply 

VOTE – On Original 
Motion – 
For/Against/Abstain VOTE – ON SUBSTANTIVE MOTION as 

amended - For/Against/Abstain 

Declare Substantive Motion as amended 
Carried/Lost 

IF LOST –Declare 
Lost 

IF CARRIED – Declare Carried 

Declare outcome of 
the Vote 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To consider appointing Matthew Walls Honorary Freemen of the Borough of Oldham in recognition 
of eminent service to the Council or Borough. 

 
Executive Summary 
A Nomination has been received and considered by the Council’s Leader and Leaders of the two 
main opposition groups, for Honorary Freeman.  
Full Council may, at special Council meeting by formal resolution, bestow the honours of Honorary 
Freeman and the resolution should be passed by no less than two-thirds of the Members at a 
special meeting of the Council. A formal presentation will take place at a special ceremony at a 
later date. 

 
 
Recommendations 

1. That Council admit Matthew Walls to be Honorary Freeman of Oldham as in the opinion of 
the Council rendered eminent services to the Borough of Oldham. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to Special Meeting of Council 

 
Honorary Freeman  
 

 
Officer Contact:  Paul Entwistle, Director of Legal Services   
 
Report Author: Elizabeth Drogan, Head of Democratic Services  
 
 
8th September 2021  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

  2 

 
Council  8th September 2021 
 
Honorary Freeman  
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 allows a Borough Council to 

appoint Honorary Freemen on those persons who have in the opinion of the Council, given 
eminent services to the council or the Borough.  

 
Honorary Freeman  
 
2.1 Full Council is able to admit Freemen of the Borough. This honour can be given to persons 

of distinction and persons who have, in the opinion of the council have rendered eminent 
services to the Borough.  

 
2.2  A nomination has been received for Matthew Walls. Matthew Walls at his first Olympics 

won gold in the men’s omnium event in Toyko 2021 and silver in the madison. His victory in 
the Omnium earned Team GB's first track cycling gold medal at the Tokyo Games, as 
Matthew  added an Olympic medal to his world championship bronze and European title in 
the event. 
Twenty-three-year-old Matthew attended St Josephs Primary School in Shaw and 
Crompton House Secondary School. He started cycling after performing particularly well in 
the cycling leg of a school triathlon, inspiring him to join a local cycling team. He quickly 
progressed up the ranks and won the madison and team pursuit events with Team GB at 
the European Junior Track Championships in 2016. A national champion in omnium a year 
later and picking up senior placings, including a UCI World Cup gold in London in 2018, 
Matt claimed omnium bronze at the Track Cycling World Championships last year. 

 
2.3 The Local Government Act 1972 provides that the appointment of Freemen must be 

appointed at a special meeting of the Council convened for that purposes. The resolution 
must be passed by a two thirds majority of the members in attendance at the meeting. 

 
3 Options 
 
3.1 Option 1 – To agree the nominations by resolution of two thirds of the Council. 
 Option 2 – Not to agree the nominations.  
 
4 Consultation 
 
4.1 The Council Leader and Leader’s of the two main opposition groups.  
 
 
5 Legal Services Comments 
 
5.1 Contained within the report.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

  3 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Honorary Freeman of the Borough



Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCIL 
08/09/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: The Mayor – Councillor Harrison  
 
Councillors Abid, Akhtar, Al-Hamdani, G. Alexander, Ali, Alyas, 
Arnott, M Bashforth, S Bashforth, Birch, Brownridge, Byrne, 
Chadderton, Chauhan, Cosgrove, Curley, Davis, Dean, Garry, 
C. Gloster, H. Gloster, Goodwin, Hamblett, Harrison, Hobin, 
Hulme, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Islam, Jabbar, Kenyon, Lancaster, Malik, 
McLaren, Moores, Murphy, Mushtaq, C. Phythian, K Phythian, 
Roberts, Salamat, Shah, Sharp, Sheldon, Shuttleworth, Stretton, 
Surjan, Sykes, Taylor, Toor, Wilkinson, Williamson, Williams and 
Woodvine 
 

 

 

1   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ahmad, 
Briggs, Hindle, Leach, A Hussain and F Hussain. 

2   TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN ANY 
MATTER TO BE DETERMINED AT THE MEETING  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

3   HONORARY FREEMAN OF THE BOROUGH   

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Legal 
Services which asked the Council to consider the appointment 
of Matthew Walls as an Honorary Freeman of the Borough of 
Oldham in recognition of eminent service to the Council or 
Borough. 
 
A Nomination for Honorary Freeman had been received and 
considered by the Council’s Leader and Leaders of the two main 
opposition groups.  
 
Full Council may, at special Council meeting by formal 
resolution, bestow the honours of Honorary Freeman and the 
resolution should be passed by no less than two-thirds of the 
Members at a special meeting of the Council. A formal 
presentation will take place at a special ceremony at a later 
date. 
 
Councillor Shah MOVED, Councillor Sykes SECONDED and 
Councillor Sheldon spoke in support of the motion. 
 
RESOLVED that Matthew Walls be admitted to an Honorary 
Freeman of Oldham as, in the opinion of the Council, he had 
rendered eminent service to the Borough of Oldham. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.08 pm 
 


